504940107 06/01/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4986853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GRST ENERGY LIMITED	05/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	ROOM 2201-2203, 22/F, YARDLEY COMMERCIAL BUILDING, 3 CONNAUGHT ROAD WEST	
City: SHEUNG WAN		
State/Country: HONG KONG		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15780238	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: joe.law@grstenergy.com

Correspondent Name: GRST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Address Line 1: HONG KONG SCIENCE PARK, SHATIN

Address Line 2: UNIT 107, 1/F, BIO-INFORMATICS CENTRE

Address Line 4: NEW TERRITORIES, HONG KONG

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GRST-0001-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAN CHUN LAW
SIGNATURE:	/Man Chun Law/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment 3#page1.tif source=Assignment 3#page2.tif

PATENT 504940107 REEL: 045958 FRAME: 0267

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GRST Energy Limited, a company registered under the laws of Hong Kong, and having its registered place of business at Room 1118, 11/F, Shui On Centre, 6-8 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, ASSIGNOR, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions as described and claumed in the PCT International Patent Applications as listed in Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, GRST International Limited, a company registered under the laws of the Hong Kong, and having its registered place of business at Room 2201-2203, 22/F, Yardley Commercial Building, 3 Communit Road West, Shoung Wan, Hong Kong, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the applications listed in the Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, and the said PCT International Patent Applications and all national and regional applications thereof and all national and regional divisions, renewals and confinuations thereof; and all Patents of the United States which may be granted on said national stage applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof; and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same priority rights derived from said PCT International Patent Applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, China, Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof:

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, communing, and reissue applications in all countries, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said reventions in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date indicated

w. 15/35 ,				
Ssign	or: GRST Energy Limited			
Date	May2]	.2017	(f()i)	į
	.3 *		Name: Yuen HUNG \ Title: Director	
Date	May 27	, 2017	Witness (sign and print name) Year Cotton	
Date	May 29	,2017	<i>J.</i>	
	<i>\$</i>		Witness (sign and print name) Mass Chase LAN	

1

Assiga	occ: GRST International Limited		
Dute	<u>Mag 39</u>	Namer Yuen HUNG Yills: Directin	£S.
Date	May 29 .2017	Witness (sign and print mime) Hast Chises Man	
Date	<u>May 2</u> , 2617	Witness (sign and print plane) Yes (#15-16)	

Schedule A

	Internal file No.	Application No.	Filing date	Title
	GRST-0001-PCT	PCT/CN2016/107279	November 25, 2016	METHOD OF PREPARING LITHIUM ION
1			•••••	BATTERY CATHODE MATERIALS
1	GRST-0002-PCT	PCT/CN2016/109723	December 13, 2016	METHOD OF PREPARING BATTERY
				ELECTRODES